Pan Potentiometer
Power
Connector
(P1)
Positioning
Connector (P2)
(-P Units Only)
76

Pan/Tilt operation.
5
4.1 Model Designation
Model Rated Motor Operational Total Pan Angle
No.1 Voltage Range (No fixed Stop)
Standard Models
PT9409-6 115 VAC, 60 Hz 103 to 126 15º to 355º
PT9409-2 24 VAC, 60 Hz 21.6 to 26.4 15º to 355º
PT9409-1 24 VAC, 50 Hz 21.6 to 26.4 15º to 355º
PT9409-52 230 VAC, 50 Hz 198 to 265 15º to 355º
Pre-Position Models
PT9409-6P 115 VAC, 60 Hz 103 to 126 15º to 355º
PT9409-2P 24 VAC, 60 Hz 21.6 to 26.4 15º to 355º
PT9409-1P 24 VAC, 50 Hz 21.6 to 26.4 15º to 355º
PT9409-5P 230 VAC, 50 Hz 198 to 265 15º to 355º
1.The total power for all models, with both motors running, is
18 W. 2. Single phase power sources only.
Do not exceed 30 VAC on 24 VAC models. Operation
above 30 VAC violates low voltage operation (Class 2
Specifications). Normal operation is 24 VAC.
4.1.1 Recommended Mounting Equipment
MT9216 Medium duty wall mount designed to support up to
45.3 kg (100 lb).
MT9222 Heavy duty wall mount designed to support up to
90.6 kg (200 lb).
MT9214 Heavy duty column mount for ceiling or pedestal
use.
4.2 Wall Mounting
Follow the instructions provided with mounts. Mount and
mounting surface must be able to support the weight of the
Pan/Tilt, camera/lens, and enclosure (if used).The
camera/lens/enclosure must be properly mounted and
balanced on the Pan/Tilt bracket.
CAUTION:The PT9409 Series Pan/Tilts are to be mounted
upright or inverted, never horizontally.
Mount the camera/lens/enclosure to the Pan/Tilt bracket as
follows:
1. Mount the camera/lens/enclosure, in either of the two sets
of slots. (Dome mounting: Use the set of slots centered on
the Pan/Tilt mounting base.).
2. Balance the camera/lens/enclosure on the camera bracket,
adjust to align with mounting holes, fasten with a minimum of
(2) 1/4-20 x 1/2-inch long fasteners and lock washers.
3. Make all electrical connections, leave sufficient loops of
cable between camera/enclosure and Pan/Tilt to allow for
tilting and panning.
4.3 Electrical Connections
1. Cable must be wired according to Connector Assembly and
Recommended Maximum Cable Lengths.
2. Use separate shielded cables for camera power, enclosure
power, and Pan/Tilt control. Combining lens control wiring
and video coax within a common cable is acceptable if
required.The use of a common multiconductor cable to
combine all functions is not recommended.The use of
shielded cable is recommended for pre-position wiring.
3. Use color coded conductors to aid wiring and future
identification.
4. Retain wiring diagram for later reference.
4.3.1 Recommended Maximum Cable Lengths
1
Model Wire Size Distance
Voltage mm2 AWG Feet Meters
24 VAC 0.5 20 190 58
1 18 300 91
1.5 16 475 145
2.5 14 775 236
4 12 1250 381
115 VAC 0.5 20 4600 1402
1 18 7400 2256
1.5 16 11600 3537
2.5 14 18900 5762
4 12 30000 9146
6 10 46600 14146